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INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

2019 INTERIM RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

. Total revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2019 amounted to US$17.8 million,
representing a YoY increase of 7.8% as compared to US$16.5 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2018. During the same periods, gross profit increased by 8.3% to US$16.7 million from
US$15.4 million.

. Loss for the six months ended June 30, 2019 amounted to US$3.8 million, as compared to profit
of US$0.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

. Basic loss per share attributable to owners of the Company for the six months ended June 30,
2019 amounted to US$0.009 (basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company for
the six months ended June 30, 2018: US$0.001).

. The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended
June 30, 2019.
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The Board is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated financial results of the Group
for the six months ended June 30, 2019 together with the comparative figures for the six months ended
June 30, 2018 as set out below.

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended June 30, 2019

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

Note US$’000 US$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 4 17,824 16,531
Cost of revenues 5 (1,109) (1,101)

Gross profit 16,715 15,430
Selling and marketing expenses 5 (2,773) (1,991)
General and administrative expenses 5 (10,026) (6,328)
Research and development expenses 5 (5,375) (5,792)
Other gains, net 6 75 152

Operating (loss)/profit (1,384) 1,471
Finance costs 7 (1,483) (397)
Finance income 8 314 392
Share of loss of a joint venture (50) —

(Loss)/profit before income tax (2,603) 1,466
Income tax expense 9 (1,187) (971)

(Loss)/profit for the period (3,790) 495

Other comprehensive income:
Item that may be subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss:
— Currency translation differences (89) (195)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period (3,879) 300
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Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

Note US$’000 US$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited)

(Loss)/profit for the period
Attributable to owners of the Company (3,771) 495
Attributable to non-controlling interest (19) —

(3,790) 495

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period
Attributable to owners of the Company (3,860) 300
Attributable to non-controlling interest (19) —

(3,879) 300

(Loss)/earnings per share attributable to owners of
the Company for the period (expressed in
US$ per share)
— Basic and diluted 10 (0.009) 0.001
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UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
As at June 30, 2019

As at As at
June 30,

2019
December 31,

2018
Note US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 84 81
Right-of-use assets 12 387 —

Intangible assets 18,093 17,156
Deposits and prepayments 926 18
Interests in a joint venture 250 —

Restricted cash — 15,050

19,740 32,305

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 13 55,000 —

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 2,101 2,412
Restricted cash 15,400 6,450
Short-term bank deposits — 260
Cash and cash equivalents 13,771 26,538

86,272 35,660

Total assets 106,012 67,965

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 15 46 37
Share premium 15 76,929 20,836
Other equity (3,503) —

Other reserves (62,165) (62,260)
Retained earnings 38,576 42,347

49,883 960
Non-controlling interests 111 130

49,994 1,090
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As at As at
June 30,

2019
December 31,

2018
Note US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings — 29,690
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,428 2,110
Lease liabilities 12 165 —

2,593 31,800

Current liabilities
Borrowings 31,500 12,731
Lease liabilities 12 253 —

Trade payables 14 40 56
Other payables and accruals 3,233 3,762
Amounts due to a related party 142 24
Contract liabilities 18,119 17,258
Current income tax liabilities 138 1,244

53,425 35,075

Total liabilities 56,018 66,875

Total equity and liabilities 106,012 67,965
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NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information for the six months ended June 30, 2019 has been

prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (‘‘IAS’’) 34, ‘‘Interim Financial Reporting’’, issued by

the International Accounting Standards Board (‘‘IASB’’). The interim condensed consolidated financial information

should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, which have

been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (‘‘IFRSs’’).

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except for the new accounting policies as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of

the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(a) New standards, amendments and interpretations not yet adopted by the Group

The following new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued but are not yet effective

and have not been early adopted by the Group.

Effective for annual
periods beginning

on or after

IAS 1 and IAS 8 Disclosure initiative — definition of material January 1, 2020

IFRS 3 Definition of a business January 1, 2020

IFRS 17 Insurance contracts January 1, 2021

(b) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period, and the Group had to

change its accounting policies as a result of adopting IFRS 16 ‘‘Leases’’.

The impact of the application of IFRS 16 and the related new accounting policies are disclosed in Note 2.6

below. The other new or amended standards did not have any impact on the Group’s accounting policies and did

not require retrospective adjustments.

2.1 Principles of consolidation and equity accounting

Joint ventures

Interests in joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, after initially being recognised at cost

in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Under the equity method of accounting, the investments are initially recognized at cost and adjusted

thereafter to recognize the Group’s share of the post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in profit or

loss, and the Group’s share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other

comprehensive income. Dividends received or receivable from joint ventures are recognized as a reduction

in the carrying amount of the investment.
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When the Group’s share of losses in an equity-accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the

entity, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognize further losses,

unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Unrealized gains on transactions between the Group and its joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of

the Group’s interest in these entities. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides

evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of equity accounted investees have

been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

The carrying amount of equity-accounted investments is tested for impairment in accordance with the

policy described in Note 2.6 of the Group’s annual report for the year ended December 31, 2018.

2.2 Investments and other financial assets

(i) Classification

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

. those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income

(‘‘OCI’’) or through profit or loss), and

. those to be measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the entity’s business model for managing the financial assets and the

contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in profit or loss or OCI. For

investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Group

has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment

at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The Group reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those

assets changes.

(ii) Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on trade-date, the date on which

the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to

receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has

transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.
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(iii) Measurement

At initial recognition, the Group measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a

financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs that are directly

attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at

FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether

their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Group’s business model for managing

the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into

which the Group classifies its debt instruments:

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows

represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest income

from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method. Any

gain or loss arising on derecognition is recognized directly in profit or loss and presented in other

gains/(losses) together with foreign exchange gains and losses. Impairment losses are presented as

separate line item in the statement of comprehensive income.

FVOCI: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial

assets, where the assets’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured

at FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of

impairment gains or losses, interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses which are

recognized in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss

previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss and recognized in other

gains/(losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the

effective interest rate method. Foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in other gains/(losses)

and impairment expenses are presented as separate line item in the statement of comprehensive

income.

Equity instruments

The Group subsequently measures all equity investments at fair value. Where the Group’s

management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is

no subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and losses to profit or loss following the

derecognition of the investment. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognized in profit

or loss as other income when the Group’s right to receive payments is established.

Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are

not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

(iv) Impairment

The Group assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt

instruments carried at amortized cost and FVOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on

whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.
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2.3 Employee benefits

Share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees via the Pre-IPO Share Option scheme and the

Restricted Share Award Scheme.

Employee options

The fair value of options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is recognized as an employee

benefits expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The total amount to be expensed is determined by

reference to the fair value of the options granted:

. excluding the impact of any service and non-market performance vesting conditions (e.g. profitability,

sales growth targets and remaining an employee of the entity over a specified time period)

The total expense is recognized over the vesting period, which is the period over which all of the specified

vesting conditions are to be satisfied. At the end of each period, the entity revises its estimates of the

number of options that are expected to vest based on the non-market vesting and service conditions. It

recognizes the impact of the revision to original estimates, if any, in profit or loss, with a corresponding

adjustment to equity.

When the options are exercised, the share-based compensation reserve transfers the appropriate number of

shares to employee. The proceeds received net of any directly attributable transaction costs are credited

directly to equity.

Restricted Share Award Scheme

The Group also grants shares of the Company to employees under its restricted share award scheme, under

which the awarded shares are either newly issued or are purchased from the open market. The cost of share

purchased from the open market is recognized in equity as treasury share. The fair value of the employee

services received in exchange for the grant of shares under the scheme is recognized as employee benefits

expenses in the statement of comprehensive income with a corresponding increase in employee share-based

compensation reserve under equity. The fair value of the awarded shares is measured by the quoted market

price of the shares at grant date and is charged to the statement of comprehensive income over the

respective vesting period. During the vesting period, the number of awarded shares that is expected to vest

is reviewed. Any adjustment to the cumulative fair value recognized in prior years is charged or credited in

the statement of comprehensive income for the year of the review, unless the original staff costs qualify for

recognition as an asset, with a corresponding adjustment to the employee share-based compensation

reserve. On vesting date, the amount recognized as staff costs is adjusted to reflect the actual number of

awarded shares that vest (with a corresponding adjustment to the employee share-based compensation

reserve) and the cost of awarded shares recognized in equity as treasury share is transferred to the

employee share-based compensation reserve.

2.4 Shares held for employee share scheme

Where any Group company purchases the Company’s equity instruments, for example as the result of a

share buy-back or a share-based payment plan, the consideration paid, including any directly attributable

incremental costs (net of income taxes) is deducted from equity attributable to the owners of the Company

as treasury shares until the shares are cancelled or reissued. Where such ordinary shares are subsequently

reissued, any consideration received, net of any directly attributable incremental transaction costs and the

related income tax effects, is included in equity attributable to the owners of the Company.
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Shares held by the Company Employee Share Trust are disclosed as treasury shares and deducted from

contributed equity.

2.5 Custodian fee for investments in promissory notes

Custodian fee for investments in promissory notes is expensed on a time proportion basis over the custody

service period.

2.6 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the application of IFRS 16 Leases on the Group’s financial statements.

The Group has applied IFRS 16 simplified approach from January 1, 2019 as permitted under the specific

transitional provisions in the standard. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new

leasing rules are therefore recognized in the opening statement of financial position on January 1, 2019.

On application of IFRS 16, the Group recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously

been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. These liabilities were measured

at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing

rate as of January 1, 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease

liabilities on January 1, 2019 was 5.25 %.

2.6.1 Adjustments recognized on application of IFRS 16

US$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at December 31, 2018 339

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of at

the date of initial application (22)

Add: Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension options 287

(Less): short-term leases recognized on a straight-line basis as expense (90)

Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019 514

Non-current portion 319

Current portion 195

Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019 514

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured at the amount equal to the lease

liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease

recognized in the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018. There were no onerous

lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial

application.
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The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

As at As at

June 30,
2019

January 1,

2019

US$’000 US$’000

Building Lease 344 459

Motor vehicles 43 55

Total right-of-use assets 387 514

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the statement of financial position on

January 1, 2019:

. Increase in right-of-use-assets by US$514,000

. Increase in lease liabilities by US$514,000

(i) Practical expedients applied

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients

permitted by the standard:

. the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics

. reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

. the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as

at January 1, 2019 as short-term leases

. the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date

of initial application; and

. the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to

extend or terminate the lease.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date

of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group

relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an

Arrangement contains a Lease.

The Group’s leasing activities and how these are accounted for:

Until the 2018 financial year, leases of property, plant and equipment were classified as leases.

Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) were

charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.
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From January 1, 2019, leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability

at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group. Each lease payment is

allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss

over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining

balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of

the asset’s useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease

liabilities include the net present value of fixed payments (including in-substance fixed

payments), less any lease incentives receivable.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot

be determined, the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the lessee

would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar

economic environment with similar terms and conditions.

Lease liabilities include the net present value of the remaining lease payments at the

commencement date, discounted using the incremental borrowing interest rate.

Lease payments are comprised of fixed payments.

The Group subsequently measures the lease liability at amortized cost using the interest method

and recognizes interest expense over the lease term. The lease liability is remeasured and the

amount of remeasurement is recognized as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset when there are

changes in the lease term or lease payments and such changes do not arise from contract

modifications.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

. the amount of the initial measurement of lease liabilities

. any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives

received

. any initial direct costs, and

. restoration costs.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized on a

straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term

of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise IT-equipment and small items of office

furniture.

– 12 –



3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision-maker reviews the internal reporting of the Group in order to allocate resources and

assess performance.

As a result of this evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer of the Group considers that the Group’s operations are

operated and managed as a single segment; accordingly no segment information is presented.

The Company is domiciled in the Cayman Islands while the Group mainly operates its businesses in the USA and

earns substantially majority of the revenues from external customers attributed to the USA.

As at June 30, 2019, the majority of non-current assets were located in USA. As at December 31, 2018, the majority

of the non-current assets excluding restricted cash of the Group were located in the USA.

There was no revenue from any individual subscribers contributing over 10% of the total revenue of the Group for the

six months period ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

4. REVENUES

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Credentialing service 17,312 15,443

Add-on services 512 1,088

17,824 16,531

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Timing of revenue recognition

— Over time 17,534 16,309

— At a point in time 290 222

17,824 16,531
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5. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Employee benefits expenses and Director’s emoluments 7,325 5,772

Listing expenses 4,241 1,521

Research and development professional service fees 2,312 2,486

Promotion and advertisement expenses 940 535

Maintenance 762 623

Management service fee — 939

Others 3,703 3,336

19,283 15,212

6. OTHER GAINS, NET

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Foreign exchange gain 88 157

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (8) —

Others (5) (5)

75 152

7. FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest expenses on bank borrowings 813 332

Bank charges on bank borrowings 658 65

Interest expenses on lease liabilities 12 —

1,483 397
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8. FINANCE INCOME

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest income from bank deposits 314 307

Interest income from amounts due from related parties — 85

314 392

9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

(i) Cayman Islands corporate income tax (‘‘CIT’’)

Under the current tax laws of Cayman Islands, the Company is not subject to tax on income or capital gain. In

addition, upon payments of dividends by the Company to its shareholders, no Cayman Islands withholding tax

will be imposed.

(ii) United Kingdom CIT

Entities incorporated in United Kingdom are subject to United Kingdom corporate income tax at a rate of 19%

for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 respectively.

(iii) USA CIT

CIT provision was made on the estimated assessable profits of entities within the Group incorporated in the USA

and was calculated in accordance with the relevant regulations of the USA after considering the available tax

benefits from refunds and allowances. CIT provision composed of federal tax and states tax. The general USA

CIT rate is 25% and 27% for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 respectively. In addition, upon

payment of dividends by these companies to their shareholders, withholding tax of 5% will be imposed.

The amount of income tax expense charged to the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive

income represents:

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current income tax 883 525

Under-provision (16) 124

Deferred income tax 320 322

Income tax expense 1,187 971
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10. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic (loss)/earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

The Group’s (loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company (US$’000) (3,771) 495

Weighted average number of shares in issue (’000) 413,342 351,447

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (US$ per share) (0.009) 0.001

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

during the period (excluding the ordinary shares purchase by the Company under the Restricted Share Award Scheme)

to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Group has no dilutive potential ordinary shares

during the six months ended June 30, 2018 and accordingly the diluted earnings per share equals basic earnings per

share. For the six months ended June 30, 2019, the potential ordinary shares arising from share options were not

included in the calculation of dilutive loss per share, as their inclusion would be anti-dilutive. Accordingly, diluted

loss per share for the six months ended June 30, 2019 is same as basic loss per share.

11. DIVIDENDS

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and for the year

ended December 31, 2018.

12. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES

The Group leases various offices and motor vehicles. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 1 to 2

years but may have extension options. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of

different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used

as security for borrowing purposes.

Short-term leases of offices are the leases with lease terms of 12 months or less. During the six months ended June 30,

2019, payments of lease commitments for short-term leases amounted to US$307,000.
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(i) The carrying amount of right-of-use assets and the depreciation charge are as follows:

As at
June 30, 2019

Six months

ended

June 30, 2019

Carrying
amount

Depreciation

charge

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Right-of-use assets

Building Lease 344 114

Motor vehicles 43 12

387 126

(ii) The information on income and expense accounts relating to lease contracts is as follows:

Six months
ended

June 30, 2019
US$’000

(Unaudited)

Items affecting profit or loss:

Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 7) 12
Expense on short-term lease contracts (Note 5) 214

(iii) For the years ended June 30, 2019 the Group’s total cash outflow for leases were US$318,000.

(iv) The carrying amount of lease liabilities are as follows:

As at
June 30, 2019

US$’000
(Unaudited)

Lease liabilities

Current 253
Non-current 165

418
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13. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Financial assets at FVOCI comprise the following investments in promissory notes:

Six months
ended June 30,

2019
US$’000

(Unaudited)

Promissory notes

Additions 83,000
Reductions (28,000)
Fair value gains transferred to other comprehensive income —

Ending balance 55,000

At June 30, 2019, the Group’s financial assets at FVOCI represent the outstanding principal amount of the promissory

notes as described below.

On March 27, 2019, the Group invested in promissory notes with an aggregate principal amount of US$55 million

issued by private enterprises, by utilizing the proceeds raised from the IPO that are not immediately in use for the use

of proceeds purposes set forth in the prospectus. In May 2019, the Group redeemed a portion of these promissory

notes at par of US$28 million and utilized the proceeds to invest in another two promissory notes issued by private

enterprises.

The promissory notes are denominated in US$ and carry an interest rate of 4.5% per annum. The promissory notes are

redeemable on request by delivery of a three-day redemption notice by the noteholder to the issuer. The Group intends

to exercise its right to request redemption within 12 months from the purchase date and accordingly, classifies the

promissory notes as current assets.

At June 30, 2019, these promissory notes were stated at their fair value of US$55 million based on the par value

because the Group considered the par value approximates the fair value of the promissory notes based on the fair

value as at June 30, 2019 set forth in the valuation reports issued by an independent third party valuer.

14. TRADE PAYABLES

Ageing analysis of the trade payables based on invoice date at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

As at As at

June 30,
2019

December 31,

2018

US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

0–30 days 40 56

The carrying amounts of trade payables are mainly denominated in US$.
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15. SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM

Number of
ordinary

shares
Share
capital

Share
premium Total

(in thousand) US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at December 31, 2018 (Audited) 368,571 37 20,836 20,873

Issuance of ordinary shares 88,541 9 60,569 60,578

Transaction costs attributed to the listing — — (4,476) (4,476)

As at June 30, 2019 (Unaudited) 457,112 46 76,929 76,975

On March 27, 2019, as part of the IPO, 80,900,000 ordinary shares were issued and allotted at HK$5.35 each, raising

gross proceeds of US$55,350,000.

On April 25, 2019, 7,641,500 ordinary shares were issued and allotted upon exercise of over-allotment option at

HK$5.35 each, raising gross proceeds of US$5,228,000.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Overview and Outlook

We currently offer two main services on our platform: vendor credentialing solution and medical
credentialing solution, and derive substantially all of our revenue from annual membership fees
received from our paying subscribers for these solutions. We also offer certain ‘‘add-on’’ services to
help our subscribers maintain verified status in a time- and cost-efficient manner.

In the first half of 2019, vendor credentialing solution business still was the vast majority of our
revenue. As of June 30, 2019, we had 10,850 Registered LoCs and 120,062 vendor subscribers of our
vendor credentialing solution, representing a 5% YoY increase and a 1.4% YoY decrease respectively.
At the same time, we continued to further cultivate our medical credentialing solution business. As of
June 30, 2019, the LoCs adopted our medical credentialing solution and our medical staff subscribers
increased rapidly to 1,054 and 2,899, respectively, demonstrating our continuing achievements on this
new solution business.

Our revenue amounted to US$17.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019, representing a 7.8%
YoY increase. During the same periods, our gross profit increased by 8.3% to US$16.7 million from
US$15.4 million. However, we recorded a loss of US$3.8 million for the six months ended June 30,
2019, as compared to US$0.5 million profit for the six months ended June 30, 2018. The significant
decrease in net profit was primarily due to the increased employee benefits expenses and Director’s
emoluments, Listing expenses and promotion and advertisement expenses including those in relation to
our newly launched medical credentialing solutions.

We strive to become the operator of a world-leading credentialing platform for compliance and security
purposes in the healthcare industry that innovates and offers solutions based on verified data and
information for users to monitor and comply with compliance requirements. We will continue to grow
our businesses by pursuing the following strategies:

. We will further reinforce our leading position through continued investments in growing our
Registered LoCs base, particularly with respect to driving LoCs to adopt our medical credentialing
solution. We will also leverage our long-term relationships with existing Registered LoCs to
capture more LoCs to adopt our platform and different solutions.

. To ramp up the penetration of the addressable medical credentialing market, we will continue to
increase our investment in sales and marketing efforts to promote our medical credentialing
solution to LoCs, medical staff and organizations of healthcare professionals. We will further
strengthen our customer services to medical staff to enhance the user experience of our medical
staff solution.

. To broaden our sources of revenue, we will continue to develop new solutions and add-on services
to serve our existing and future subscribers. Also, we seek to further implement our China
strategies and roll out our business in China through our joint venture with Mr. Li Zheng, an ex-
senior manager of Baidu’s healthcare unit.
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. We are pursuing strategic alliances, investments and acquisition opportunities, especially for
partners and targets that can contribute to the growth of LoCs or provide us potential gateways
into our targeted markets.

Financial Review

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth certain income and expense items from our consolidated statements of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income and such items as a percentage of our revenue for the
periods indicated:

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

Amount
% of

revenue Amount
% of

revenue
(unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands of US$, except for percentages)

Revenue 17,824 100.0 16,531 100.0
Cost of sales (1,109) (6.2) (1,101) (6.7)

Gross profit 16,715 93.8 15,430 93.3
Selling and marketing expenses (2,773) (15.6) (1,991) (12.0)
General and administrative expenses (10,026) (56.2) (6,328) (38.3)
Research and development expenses (5,375) (30.2) (5,792) (35.0)
Other gains, net 75 0.4 152 0.9

Operating profit (1,384) (7.8) 1,471 8.9
Finance costs (1,483) (8.3) (397) (2.4)
Finance income 314 1.8 392 2.4
Share of loss of a joint venture (50) (0.3) — —

(Loss)/profit before income tax (2,603) (14.6) 1,466 8.9
Income tax expense (1,187) (6.7) (971) (5.9)

(Loss)/profit for the period (3,790) (21.3) 495 3.0

(Loss)/profit for the period
Attributable to owners of the Company (3,771) (21.2) 495 3.0
Attributable to non-controlling interest (19) (0.1) — —

(3,790) (21.3) 495 3.0
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Revenue

Our revenue amounted to US$17.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019, representing a 7.8%
YoY increase. This increase was primarily attributable to an increase in revenue from credentialing
services.

In the first half of 2019, substantially all of our revenue was generated in the United States, with only
2.2% of our total revenue generated in the United Kingdom and Canada.

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our revenue by solutions and add-on services for the
periods indicated:

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

Amount
% of

revenue Amount
% of

revenue
(unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands of US$, except percentages)

Credentialing Solutions
Vendor credentialing(1) 17,024 95.5 15,425 93.3
Medical credentialing 288 1.6 18 0.1

Subtotal 17,312 97.1 15,443 93.4

Add-On Services
Online training(2) — — 510 3.1
Other add-on services(3) 512 2.9 578 3.5

Subtotal 512 2.9 1,088 6.6

Total 17,824 100.0 16,531 100.0

Notes:

(1) Primarily including revenue from subscription of the annual membership of our vendor credentialing solution.

(2) We changed our membership system and have ceased to offer online training as an add-on service since January 1,

2018. It was integrated as a part of the annual membership package to all paying vendor subscribers. The revenue

recognized as online training in 2018 represented the fees received in 2017 for subscription of online training but

recognized as contract liabilities.

(3) Primarily including revenue from radiation exposure monitoring, immunizations and vaccinations (including drug and

antibody testing), criminal background check and general & professional liability insurance referral.
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Revenue from credentialing services amounted to US$17.3 million for the six months ended June 30,
2019, representing a 12.1% YoY increase and accounted for 97.1% of our total revenue. This increase
was primarily due to (i) our unification of membership fee at four levels, which represented a blended
average annual subscription fee of US$242.2, to a single fee of US$287 and (ii) the YoY increase of
1,230 total subscribers. This increase was partially offset by the effect of ceasing to charge separate
fees for subscriptions to the expedited processing option since January 1, 2018, when it became a part
of our annual membership package.

Revenue from add-on services amounted to US$0.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019,
representing a 53% YoY decrease and accounted for 2.9% of our total revenue. This decrease was
primarily due to the effect of ceasing to charge separate fees for subscriptions of online training as an
add-on service since January 1, 2018, when it became a part of our annual membership package and the
remaining ceasing portion had been rendered as of June 30, 2019.

Cost of Revenue

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our cost of revenues by nature of the expenses for the
years indicated:

Six months ended June 30,
2019 2018

Amount
% of

revenue Amount
% of

revenue
(unaudited) (unaudited)

(in thousands of US$, except percentages)

Employee benefits expenses 227 1.3 230 1.4
Payment processing fees 493 2.8 520 3.1
Others(1) 389 2.2 351 2.2

Total 1,109 6.2 1,101 6.7

Note:

(1) Including primarily fees paid to suppliers of services in relation to online training (which used to be an add-on service

and became a part of our annual membership package since January 1, 2018) and other add-on services.

Our total cost of revenues amounted to US$1.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019,
representing a YoY slightly increase of US$0.08 million and accounted for 6.2% of our total revenue
which remained stable.
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Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Our gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2019 amounted to US$16.7 million, representing a
YoY increase of 8.3%. This was mainly in line with the growth of revenue. Our gross profit margin for
the six months ended June 30, 2019 remained stable at 93.4% as compared to 93.8% for the six months
ended June 30, 2018.

Selling and Marketing Expenses

Our selling and marketing expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2019 amounted to US$2.8
million, representing a YoY increase of 39.3% and US$0.8 million, which was primarily due to the
new hiring of sales and marketing employees and promotion of our advertisement activities. The effect
of those reasons are US$0.4 million and US$0.4 million, respectively. The increase in our selling and
marketing expense is to strengthen our sales and marketing force for promoting our future newly
launched medical credentialing solution and pipeline solutions in connection with advertisement to
promote our brand awareness.

General and Administrative Expenses

Our general and administrative expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2019 amounted to US$10.0
million, an increase of US$3.7 million from US$6.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018,
representing a 58.4% YoY increase. Such increase was primarily attributable to the increases of (i) the
compensation of IPO bonus amounted to US$0.7 million and the new hiring of general and
administrative employees amounted to US$0.2 million, (ii) the travelling and entertainment expenses,
US$0.3 million and US$0.3 million, respectively, (iii) the accrual expense of ESOP US$0.2 million,
(iv) the securities custodian fee US$0.2 million, (v) the remuneration of Directors amounted to US$0.1
million and (vi) the incurrence of remaining portion of Listing expense of US$2.7 million which were
partially offset by the decreases of professional service fee of US$0.1 million and management service
fee of US$0.9 million, which consist primarily of the corporate expenses and employee benefits
expenses incurred by VTC Electronics and ICTW in connection with the management service provided
to us which was discontinued before June 30, 2018.

Research and Development Expenses

Our research and development expenses for the six months ended June 30, 2019 amounted to US$5.4
million, a decrease from US$5.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018. Such decrease was
primarily attributable to the capitalization of our pipeline solutions projects.

Other Gains/(Losses) — Net

We had other gains, net of US$0.08 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 compared to other
gains, net of US$0.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018, primarily due to the decrease of
foreign exchange gain of our UK subsidiaries resulting from the depreciation of GBP against US$ in
2019.
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Finance Costs

Our finance costs increased by US$1.1 million from US$0.4 million for the six months ended June 30,
2018 to US$1.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019, which was primarily due to the longer
interest bearing period of the bank facility to finance the acquisition of Victos from ICTW as a part of
the Reorganization in April 2018 and relevant bank charges for account reorganization (the
‘‘Reorganization Facility’’).

Finance Income

Our finance income remained consistently stable at US$0.3 million and US$0.4 million for the six
months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Income Tax Expense

Our income tax expense increased by 22.2% from US$1 million for the six months ended June 30,
2018 to US$1.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019, which was mainly due to the increase
in our profit before income tax from our Group’s principal place of operation amounted to US$0.3
million. Our effective tax rate was -45.6% and 66.2% for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and
2018, respectively. The significant change of our effective tax rate in the six months ended June 30,
2019 compared to the same period in 2018 was primarily due to significant expenses incurred by our
Company, which is incorporated in the Cayman Islands and not subject to corporate income tax.

Loss for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

Our net loss/profit decreased from profit of US$0.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 to
loss of US$3.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019, representing a 866% YoY decrease.
Our net profit margin decreased from 3% in 2018 to -21.3% in 2019. The significant decrease in net
profit and net profit margin was primarily due to the increased employee benefits expenses (including
Director’s emoluments), Listing expenses and promotion and advertisement expenses.

Financial Position

Deposits, Prepayments and Other Receivables

Our deposit, prepayments and other receivables increased by 24.6% from US$2.4 million as of
December 31, 2018 to US$3.0 million as of June 30, 2019, primarily due to the increase of prepaid
custodian fee for investments in promissory notes.

Trade Payables

Our trade payables decreased by 40.0% from US$56,000 as of December 31, 2018 to US$40,000 as of
June 30, 2019, primarily due to the decreased payables to the suppliers.
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Amounts Due to Related Parties

Our amount due to related parties increased by 491.7% from US$24,000 as of December 31, 2018 to
US$142,000 as of June 30, 2019, primarily driven by the rent payable to VTC Electronics.

Contract Liabilities

Contract liabilities mainly consists of membership fees prepaid by subscribers for which the related
services had not been rendered in full as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, and the portion to
be recognized over the next twelve months will be classified as current liabilities in the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position.

Our contract liabilities increased by 5% from US$17.3 million as of December 31, 2018 to US$18.1
million as of June 30, 2019 primarily due to the industry seasonality, the fourth quarter of each year,
generating the lowest volume of subscriptions to be amortized within one year.

Intangible Assets

Our intangible assets include mainly (i) goodwill and customer relationships recognized as the sum of
the consideration minus the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired and transaction cost in
relation to our acquisition and (ii) capitalization of our development expenditures. Our intangible assets
increased by 5.5% and US$0.9 million from US$17.2 million as of December 31, 2018 to US$18.1
million as of June 30, 2019, which was primarily due to (i) the addition of goodwill, US$0.3 million,
arising from the acquisition of WAY net of certain price adjustment as set out in the share purchase
agreement, (ii) capitalization of development expenditures amounted to US$0.8 million for certain
pipeline solutions as the stage of their development satisfied our criteria for capitalization and against
by (iii) the overall amortization amounted to US$0.2 million.

Equity

We had total equities of US$1.1 million and US$50 million as of December 31, 2018 and as of June
30, 2019, respectively. The significant increase was primarily due to the proceeds from the Global
Offering amounted to US$60.6 million which was against by (i) the acquisition of shares by employee
share trust deemed treasury shares amounted to US$3.5 million, (ii) the Listing expenses charged to
share premium amounted to US$4.5 million and (iii) net loss for the period amounted to US$3.8
million.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

Our Group’s financing and treasury activities are centrally managed and controlled at the corporate
level. The Group’s overall treasury and funding policies focus on managing financial risks including
interest rate and foreign exchange risks; on cost efficient funding of the Company and its subsidiaries;
and on yield enhancement from time to time when the Group’s cash position allows. The Group has
always adhered to prudent financial management principles, including the selection of investment
securities according to the Group’s treasury investment policy.
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Our primary uses of capital are to satisfy our working capital needs and to fund our research and
development projects. We financed our working capital primarily from (i) cash generated from
operating activities, which primarily comprised cash payments we received from our subscribers for
subscriptions to annual membership add-on services, (ii) bank borrowings and (iii) proceeds from
issuance of stock. In managing our liquidity, our management monitors and maintains a reasonable
level of cash and cash equivalents which are deemed adequate by our management to finance our
operations and to mitigate the impacts of fluctuations in cash flows. We rely on cash and cash
equivalents on hand and the cash generated from operating activities as the main sources of liquidity.
As of June 30, 2019, the cash and cash equivalents, net current assets and total assets less current
liabilities were US$13.8million (as of December 31, 2018: US$26.5 million), US$32.8 million (as of
December 31, 2018: US$0.6 million) and US$52.6 million (as of December 31, 2018: US$32.9
million), respectively.

Net Current Assets

Our net current assets increased by US$32.2 million from US$0.6 million as of December 31, 2018 to
US$32.8 million as of June 30, 2019 due to the purchase of financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income of US$55 million and the increase of restricted cash amounted to US$9 million
due to the shifting of the bank loan from non-current to current portion against by an increase of
US$18.8 million in borrowings, which represented the shifting of the bank loan from non-current to
current portion and a decrease of US$12.8 million in cash from operations, investing and financing
activities.

Restricted Cash

The current and non-current portion of our restricted cash consisted primarily of restricted deposits held
at the relevant lenders as security corresponding to the current and non-current portion of relevant bank
facilities, respectively. The current restricted cash of US$15.4 million, as of June 30, 2019 and the
current and non-current restricted cash of US$21.5 million as of December 31, 2018 represented the
decrease of US$6.1 million due to the repayment of the bank loan of US$12.4 million combined with
the shifting of the bank loan from non-current to current portion.

Significant Investments, Acquisitions and Disposals

In February 2019, we contributed US$0.3 million to a joint venture of the Group, Beijing Sciencare
Technology Co., Ltd., it is a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability on March 21,
2018, a joint venture which is 60.0% owned by Mr. Li Zheng and 40.0% owned by IntelliCentrics
Zengine (Hong Kong) Company Limited, a subsidiary of our Group.
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Indebtedness

Borrowings

As of June 30, 2019, we had borrowing balance of US$31.5 million with the interest rate per annum
ranged between 3.90%~4.54% (December 31, 2018: US$42.4 million with the interest rate per annum
ranged between 3.30%~4.45%.). The borrowings are secured by certain bank deposits.

Contingent Liabilities

In April 2018, a former employee of the Group’s subsidiary, IntelliCentrics Inc., filed a lawsuit in
Denton City, Texas, USA against IntelliCentrics Inc., asserting certain claims for breach of employment
agreement and age discrimination. As of the date of issuance of this interim condensed consolidated
financial information, the lawsuit is ongoing. By considering the facts as well as legal opinion from the
external counsel, the Group expected that the possibility of defeat of the lawsuit was not probable and
therefore no provision was provided.

Except as disclosed above, as of June 30, 2019, the Group did not have other material contingent
liabilities.

Gearing Ratio

Our gearing ratio decreased significantly from 3,891.8% as of December 31, 2018 to 63.0% as of June
30, 2019, primarily due to the significant increase in total equity as a result of proceeds from issuance
of shares after IPO, details of which are set out in — ‘‘Equity’’ of this interim results announcement.

Financial Instruments

On March 27, 2019, we used our IPO proceeds that were not immediately in use for the use of
proceeds purpose set forth in the prospectus to purchase certain promissory notes. As of June 30, 2019,
these promissory notes were stated at their fair value of US$55 million (December 31, 2018: US$0)
based on the par value based on the fair value as at June 30, 2019 set forth in certain valuation reports
issued by an independent third party valuer. None of these promissory notes was either past due or
impaired. On August 19, 2019, the Company redeemed US$4.4 million of the promissory notes with
the interest of US$88,000. See ‘‘Events After the Reporting Period’’ of this interim results
announcement. Our management manages such exposure to ensure appropriate measures are
implemented on a timely and effect manner.

EMPLOYEE AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As of June 30, 2019, the Group had 140 employees (June 30, 2018: 122 employees). Total staff
remuneration expenses including Directors’ remuneration for the six months ended June 30, 2019
amounted to US$7.3 million (for the six months ended June 30, 2018: US$5.8 million). Remuneration
is determined with reference to performance, skills, qualifications and experience of the staff concerned
and in accordance with the prevailing industry practice. On top of salary payments, other staff benefits
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include social insurance and housing provident contributions made by the Group, performance-based
compensation and discretionary bonus. The Group has also adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme
and the RSA Scheme to attract, retain and monitor our key employees.

The remuneration of the Directors is reviewed by the Remuneration Committee and approved by the
Board. The relevant Director’s experience, duties and responsibilities, time commitment, the Company’s
performance and the prevailing market conditions are taken into consideration in determining the
emolument of the Directors.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended June 30,
2019.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICE

The Board is committed to maintaining high corporate governance standards. The Company has applied
the principles as set out in the CG Code contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules which are
applicable to the Company. In the opinion of the Directors, the Company has complied with all
applicable code provisions as set out in the CG Code during the period from the Listing Date till June
30, 2019.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as its code of conduct regarding securities transactions by
the Directors. The Company has also set guidelines, at least as strict as the Model Code, on
transactions of the Company’s securities for relevant employees (as defined in the Listing Rules).

The Company has made specific inquiries to all Directors about their compliance with the Model Code,
and they all confirmed that they complied with the standards specified in the Model Code during the
period from the Listing Date till June 30, 2019. The Company has made specific inquiries of relevant
employees about their compliance with the guidelines on transactions of the Company’s securities,
without noticing any violation of the guidelines.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has
purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The Audit Committee comprises two independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Chan Kwok
Wai and Mr. Lo Chiang, and a non-executive Director, Mr. Sean Fang. The chairman of the Audit
Committee is Mr. Chan Kwok Wai.
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The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim results of the Group for the six months ended
June 30, 2019 and was of the opinion that the preparation of such interim results had been prepared in
accordance with the relevant accounting standards and that adequate disclosures have been made in
accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On August 19, 2019, the Company redeemed US$4.4 million of the promissory notes that were
classified as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, with the interest of
US$88,000 from the holding period to the original maturity.

On August 20, 2019, the Group acquired the overseas listed equity securities, AerKomm Inc., of
118,000 shares amounted to US$5 million as a strategic investment. AerKomm Inc. is a service
provider of in-flight connectivity and entertainment solutions for airline passengers, and is listed on the
Nasdaq OTCQX market and Euronext Paris.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM REPORT

This interim results announcement is published on the websites of the HKEx (www.hkexnews.hk) and
the Company (www.intellicentrics-global.com). The interim report for the six months ended June 30,
2019 containing all the information required by the Listing Rules will be dispatched to the
Shareholders and made available on the above websites in due course.

DEFINITIONS

‘‘Audit Committee’’ the audit committee of the Board;

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors of the Company;

‘‘CG Code’’ Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing
Rules;

‘‘China’’ or ‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China; for the purpose of this announcement
only, references to ‘‘China’’ or the ‘‘PRC’’ do not include Taiwan, the
Macau Special Administrative Region and Hong Kong;

‘‘Company’’ IntelliCentrics Global Holdings Ltd. 中智全球控股有限公司, which is
an exempted company with limited liability incorporated in the
Cayman Islands on June 3, 2016 and the Shares of which are listed on
the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on March 27, 2019;

‘‘Directors’’ directors of the Company;

‘‘ESOP’’ the share option plan adopted by the Board on August 7, 2018;

‘‘Global Offering’’ the global offering of new Shares of the Company in March 2019;
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‘‘Group’’, ‘‘our Group’’,
‘‘we’’ or ‘‘us’’

the Company and its subsidiaries;

‘‘HKEx’’ Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited;

‘‘HK$’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong;

‘‘Hong Kong’’ or ‘‘HK’’ the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC;

‘‘ICTW’’ ICTW Corp. (遠智股份有限公司), a company incorporated in Taiwan
on October 11, 2017 and a company controlled by Mr. Lin Tzung-
Liang (林宗良), the Chairman of the Board, an executive Director of
the Company and one of the controlling Shareholders of the Company;

‘‘IPO’’ an initial public offering of the Shares and listing of the Shares on the
Main Board of the Stock Exchange;

‘‘Listing Date’’ the date on which dealings in the Shares first commenced on the Stock
Exchange, i.e. March 27, 2019;

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange,
as amended and supplemented from time to time;

‘‘LoC(s)’’ location(s) of care, including hospitals, physician offices and other
types of locations where healthcare services are provided such as
imaging centers and long-term care centers;

‘‘Model Code’’ the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed
Issuers contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules;

‘‘Pre-IPO Share Option
Scheme’’

the share option plan adopted by the Board on August 7, 2018;

‘‘Registered LoCs’’ LoC that has registered on our platform and has not cancelled its
registration;

‘‘Remuneration Committee’’ the remuneration committee of the Board;

‘‘RSA Scheme’’ the restricted share award scheme approved and adopted by the
Company on April 26, 2019;

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ holder(s) of the Share(s);
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‘‘Shares(s)’’ ordinary share(s) of US$0.0001 each in the issued capital of the
Company or if there has been a subsequent sub-division, consolidation,
reclassification or reconstruction of the share capital of the Company,
shares forming part of the ordinary equity share capital of the
Company;

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

‘‘U.S. dollars’’ or ‘‘US$’’ U.S. dollars, the lawful currency of the United States of America;

‘‘U.S.’’ or ‘‘United States’’ the United States of America;

‘‘Victos’’ Victos Holding Corp., an international company incorporated in Samoa
on October 31, 2003, and a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company;

‘‘VTC Electronics’’ VTC Electronics Corp. (遠業科技股份有限公司), a joint stock
company with limited liability incorporated in Taiwan on August 30,
1995, a company controlled by Mr. Lin Tzung-Liang;

‘‘WAY’’ Who Are You Limited, a company incorporated and registered under
the laws of England and Wales on April 12, 2013, and an indirect
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company on December 27, 2018;

‘‘YoY’’ year-on-year; and

‘‘%’’ percent.

In this announcement, the terms ‘‘associate’’, ‘‘connected person’’, ‘‘connected transaction’’,
‘‘controlling shareholder’’, ‘‘subsidiary’’ and ‘‘substantial shareholder’’ shall have the meanings given
to such terms in the Listing Rules, unless the context otherwise requires.

By order of the Board
IntelliCentrics Global Holdings Ltd.

LIN Tzung-Liang
Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, August 29, 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. LIN Tzung-Liang and Mr. Michael James SHEEHAN;

the non-executive Directors are Mr. LIN Kuo-Chang and Mr. Sean FANG; and the independent non-executive Directors are

Mr. CHAN Kwok Wai, Mr. LO Chiang and Mr. SHEN Haipeng.

– 32 –


